
MATAMORAS, PA, SEPT. 13, 2009
Twenty six shooters arrived for another 
shootout held at Rattlesnake Ridge. The 
weather was perfect for the match, and we 
will order the same for the October shoot. 
The stages were simple, but still chal-
lenging. They were based on scenes from 
classic westerns, Chisum, Rio Bravo, 
True Grit, Shane and Open Range, right 
before the shooting erupted. Tom Payne 
got into character, playing “The Duke” 
...with gusto. And he wasn’t too bad as 
Shane.  

BBQ A  SUCCESS! 
After the match, Hammerin Steel  
exhibited his grilling skills, offering a 
wide range of vittles and side dishes to 
the hungry shooters and their guests. 
There was a lot to choose from - steak, 
chicken, sausage, venison, peppers and 
onions, pasta salad, corn on the cob,  
potatos and more. A lot of people  
donated side dishes for the BBQ and we 
thank them. The watermelons somehow 
got left behind, but we’ll save them for 
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next year. And we thank everyone who 
helped Hammerin at lunch to make this 
meal a success.
     There’s talk he will cook on Stage 2 
next year, a chuckwagon stage, so he can 
shoot while flipping the meat on the grill. 
Could be a new category... Chef Duelist.

TOP GUNSLINGER NAMED
Congratulations to 
Ziggady Zag who 
was awarded the top 
Gunslinger honor.  
Abe The Crippler 
came in second, by 
only .08 of a second. 

Moss Reardon came in third. The 
overall scores by time and category 
are enclosed. Congratulations to all for 
another great shoot.

CLEAN SHOOTERS
Congratulations go to Abe The Crippler 
and Vida-Loca. Certificates will arrive 
by Pony Express shortly. We’d like to 
thank Vida-Loca who donated a coffin 
prop to the Mavericks, thankfully empty. 

APPRECIATION. . .
Thanks go to Lead Poison, Tin Ring,  
Rose City Kid and Zak Silverblade for 
helping set up as well as Ray and Bill 
from the Gun Club. And we always  
appreciate your  help in putting away 
targets and props. It sure goes fast when 
everyone pitches in.
     Remember, it’s the second Sunday for 
the October shoot. We hope to see you all 
there.

            Ziggady Zag, Editor
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GUNSLINGERS SHOOT FAST AND FURIOUS
RECREATING CLASSIC WESTERN SCENES...

THEN SETTLE AROUND THE CHUCKWAGON TO RELAX,  
FEAST ON A HOME COOKED MEAL AND SWAP TALL TALES! .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

 Abe The Crippler  Vida Loca

Fast Buck takes aim at Ned Pepper and his gang

Stormy Roads fires at  a “low down Yankee liar” 

During the side 
match, Esmeralda 
was timed by Tom 
Payne while per-
forming the Texas 
Two Step. Wyatt 
Hurts came in a 
distant second, but 
picked up 20 style 
points for his  
B Western attire.

Tom went on to  
face his pard,  
Latigo Means... 
mano-a-mano, in a 
shootoff on the last 
stage. 



  FIN   ALIAS                               CATEGORY
	 STAGE 1	 STAGE 2	 STAGE 3	 STAGE 4	 STAGE 5		

TOTAL	 FINISH
			   Raw 	 M	P	 B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final		
     1	 Ziggady Zag	 Senior 	 36.11	 0	 0	 0	 36.11	 33.29	 0	 0	 0	 33.29	 35.27	 0	 0	 0	 35.27	 36.09	 1	 0	 0	 41.09	 25.93	 0	 0	 0	 25.93	 171.69	 1

     2	 Abe The Crippler	 49er	 38.15	 0	 0	 0	 38.15	 32.78	 0	 0	 0	 32.78	 37.20	 0	 0	 0	 37.20	 33.80	 0	 0	 0	 33.80	 29.84	 0	 0	 0	 29.84	 171.77	 2

     3	 Moss Reardon	 49er	 29.42	 1	 0	 0	 34.42	 28.85	 2	 0	 0	 38.85	 30.51	 1	 0	 0	 35.51	 29.58	 1	 0	 0	 34.58	 31.17	 0	 0	 0	 31.17	 174.53	 3

     4	 Travis Spencer	 Classic Cowboy	 32.10	 0	 0	 0	 32.10	 32.37	 2	 0	 0	 42.37	 34.94	 1	 0	 0	 39.94	 28.60	 2	 0	 0	 38.60	 26.79	 0	 0	 0	 26.79	 179.80	 4

     5	 Tom Payne	 Classic Cowboy	 30.95	 1	 0	 0	 35.95	 37.24	 2	 0	 0	 47.24	 29.32	 1	 0	 0	 34.32	 27.63	 1	 0	 0	 32.63	 32.09	 0	 0	 0	 32.09	 182.23	 5

     6	 James Samuel Pike	 Cowboy	 30.65	 2	 1	 0	 50.65	 24.20	 1	 0	 0	 29.20	 22.45	 0	 0	 0	 22.45	 42.63	 3	 0	 0	 57.63	 22.81	 0	 0	 0	 22.81	 182.74	 6

     7	 Marshal Jacobey John 	 49er	 35.71	 1	 0	 0	 40.71	 26.51	 2	 0	 0	 36.51	 35.60	 0	 0	 0	 35.60	 34.74	 2	 0	 0	 44.74	 33.83	 0	 0	 0	 33.83	 191.39	 7

     8	 I.C. Moose	 Duelist	 37.16	 1	 0	 0	 42.16	 34.49	 0	 0	 0	 34.49	 39.53	 2	 0	 0	 49.53	 33.63	 1	 0	 0	 38.63	 37.33	 0	 0	 0	 37.33	 202.14	 8

     9	 Wyatt Hurts	 B Western	 45.49	 0	 0	 0	 45.49	 31.63	 0	 0	 0	 31.63	 38.78	 1	 0	 0	 43.78	 37.33	 4	 0	 0	 57.33	 31.39	 0	 0	 0	 31.39	 209.62	 9

    10	 Smilin’ Pete 	 Duelist	 34.25	 1	 0	 0	 39.25	              27.47   10	 0	 0	 77.47	 28.08	 1	 0	 0	 33.08	 27.89	 1	 0	 0	 32.89	 31.51	 0	 0	 0	 31.51	 214.20	 10

    11	 Rico Creekview	 49er 	 40.88	 0	 0	 0	 40.88	 39.10	 3	 0	 0	 54.10	 39.24	 1	 0	 0	 44.24	 38.52	 2	 0	 0	 48.52	 40.18	 0	 0	 0	 40.18	 227.92	 11

    12	 Stormy Roads	 Duelist	 39.45	 2	 1	 0	 59.45	 35.54	 1	 0	 0	 40.54	 40.22	 1	 0	 0	 45.22	 40.37	 0	 0	 0	 40.37	 43.65	 0	 0	 0	 43.65	 229.23	 12

    13	 Lead Poison	 Frontier Cart. Duelist	 53.92	 0	 0	 0	 53.92	 55.50	 0	 0	 0	 55.50	 49.27	 1	 0	 0	 54.27	 50.20	 0	 0	 0	 50.20	 41.82	 0	 0	 0	 41.82	 255.71	 13

    14	 Izzy Dead Yet	 49er	 47.81	 1	 0	 0	 52.81	 55.71	 1	 0	 0	 60.71	 49.64	 0	 0	 0	 49.64	 45.82	 1	 0	 0	 50.82	 50.27	 0	 0	 0	 50.27	 264.25	 14

    15	 Sassy Southpaw	 49er (Ladies)	 50.05	 0	 0	 0	 50.05	 52.59	 2	 0	 0	 62.59	 46.41	 1	 0	 0	 51.41	 51.19	 0	 0	 0	 51.19	 51.52	 0	 0	 0	 51.52	 266.76	 15

    16 	 Rose City Kid	 Senior	 58.59	 2	 0	 0	 68.59	 41.68	 1	 0	 0	 46.68	 43.27	 3	 0	 0	 58.27	 43.81	 2	 0	 0	 53.81	 44.63	 0	 0	 0	 44.63	 271.98	 16

    17 	 San Fernando Slim	 Elder Statesman	 44.19	 1	 0	 0	 49.19	 51.69	 3	 1	 0	 76.69	 43.43	 1	 0	 0	 48.43	 42.27	 1	 0	 0	 47.27	 45.08	 0	 1	 0	 55.08	 276.66	 17

    18	 Vida-Loca	 Silver Senior 	 58.80	 0	 0	 0	 58.80	 62.08	 0	 0	 0	 62.08	 60.60	 0	 0	 0	 60.60	 60.72	 0	 0	 0	 60.72	 45.83	 0	 0	 0	 45.83	 288.03	 18

    19    	Latigo Means	 Elder Statesman	 47.45	 0	 0	 0	 47.45	 48.36	 0	 0	 0	 48.36	 65.15	 1	 0	 0	 70.15	 65.38	 1	 0	 0	 70.38	 52.87	 0	 0	 0	 52.87	 289.21	 19

    20	 Fast Buck	 49er	 53.55	 0	 0	 0	 53.55	 68.98	 0	 0	 0	 68.98	 48.08	 2	 0	 0	 58.08	 41.43	 3	 0	 0	 56.43	 64.89	 0	 0	 0	 64.89	 301.93	 20

    21	 Ramrod Rog	 49er	 48.32	 2	 0	 0	 58.32	 59.42	 2	 0	 0	 69.42	 57.75	 1	 0	 0	 62.75	 51.43	 1	 1	 0	 66.43	 56.02	 0	 0	 0	 56.02	 312.94	 21

    22	 Turkey Creek Vic	 Senior	 68.59	 0	 1	 0	 78.59	 69.52	 1	 0	 0	 74.52	 58.77	 0	 0	 0	 58.77	 51.27	 0	 0	 0	 51.27	 57.62	 0	 0	 0	 57.62	 320.77	 22

    23	 Tin Ring	 Wrangler	 50.45	 3	 1	 0	 70.45	 55.21	 1	 0	 0	 60.21	 49.43	 6	 0	 0	 79.43	 47.87	 3	 1	 0	 72.87	 46.36	 0	 0	 0	 46.36	 329.32	 23

    24	 Zak Silverblade	 Senior	 65.11	 2	 1	 0	 85.11	 59.89	 1	 0	 0	 64.89	 54.58	 1	 1	 0	 69.58	 61.61	 1	 0	 0	 66.61	 77.95	 0	 0	 0	 77.95	 364.14	 24

    25	 Esmeralda	 Silver Senior (Ladies)	 66.08	 0	 0	 0	 66.08	 75.42	 2	 0	 0	 85.42	 94.37	 0	 0	 0	 94.37	 68.15	 0	 0	 0	 68.15	 53.61	 0	 0	 0	 53.61	 367.63	 25

    26  	 Scalawag Joe	 Silver Senior Duelist	 67.71	 1	 0	 0	 72.71	 63.17	 4	 0	 0	 83.17	 69.12	 1	 1	 0	 84.12	 53.70	 4	 0	 0	 73.70	 85.73	 0	 0	 0	 85.73	 399.43	 26
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  FIN   ALIAS                               CATEGORY
	 STAGE 1	 STAGE 2	 STAGE 3	 STAGE 4	 STAGE 5		

TOTAL	 FINISH
			   Raw 	 M	P	 B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final		
     1	 James Samuel Pike	 Cowboy	 30.65	 2	 1	 0	 50.65	 24.20	 1	 0	 0	 29.20	 22.45	 0	 0	 0	 22.45	 42.63	 3	 0	 0	 57.63	 22.81	 0	 0	 0	 22.81	 182.74	 6

     1	 Tin Ring	 Wrangler	 50.45	 3	 1	 0	 70.45	 55.21	 1	 0	 0	 60.21	 49.43	 6	 0	 0	 79.43	 47.87	 3	 1	 0	 72.87	 46.36	 0	 0	 0	 46.36	 329.32	 23

     1	 Abe The Crippler	 49er	 38.15	 0	 0	 0	 38.15	 32.78	 0	 0	 0	 32.78	 37.20	 0	 0	 0	 37.20	 33.80	 0	 0	 0	 33.80	 29.84	 0	 0	 0	 29.84	 171.77	 2

     2	 Moss Reardon	 49er	 29.42	 1	 0	 0	 34.42	 28.85	 2	 0	 0	 38.85	 30.51	 1	 0	 0	 35.51	 29.58	 1	 0	 0	 34.58	 31.17	 0	 0	 0	 31.17	 174.53	 3

     3	 Marshal Jacobey John 	 49er	 35.71	 1	 0	 0	 40.71	 26.51	 2	 0	 0	 36.51	 35.60	 0	 0	 0	 35.60	 34.74	 2	 0	 0	 44.74	 33.83	 0	 0	 0	 33.83	 191.39	 7

     4	 Rico Creekview	 49er 	 40.88	 0	 0	 0	 40.88	 39.10	 3	 0	 0	 54.10	 39.24	 1	 0	 0	 44.24	 38.52	 2	 0	 0	 48.52	 40.18	 0	 0	 0	 40.18	 227.92	 11

     5	 Izzy Dead Yet	 49er	 47.81	 1	 0	 0	 52.81	 55.71	 1	 0	 0	 60.71	 49.64	 0	 0	 0	 49.64	 45.82	 1	 0	 0	 50.82	 50.27	 0	 0	 0	 50.27	 264.25	 14

     6	 Fast Buck	 49er	 53.55	 0	 0	 0	 53.55	 68.98	 0	 0	 0	 68.98	 48.08	 2	 0	 0	 58.08	 41.43	 3	 0	 0	 56.43	 64.89	 0	 0	 0	 64.89	 301.93	 20

     7	 Ramrod Rog	 49er	 48.32	 2	 0	 0	 58.32	 59.42	 2	 0	 0	 69.42	 57.75	 1	 0	 0	 62.75	 51.43	 1	 1	 0	 66.43	 56.02	 0	 0	 0	 56.02	 312.94	 21

     1	 Sassy Southpaw	 49er (Ladies)	 50.05	 0	 0	 0	 50.05	 52.59	 2	 0	 0	 62.59	 46.41	 1	 0	 0	 51.41	 51.19	 0	 0	 0	 51.19	 51.52	 0	 0	 0	 51.52	 266.76	 15

     1	 Ziggady Zag	 Senior 	 36.11	 0	 0	 0	 36.11	 33.29	 0	 0	 0	 33.29	 35.27	 0	 0	 0	 35.27	 36.09	 1	 0	 0	 41.09	 25.93	 0	 0	 0	 25.93	 171.69	 1

     2	 Rose City Kid	 Senior	 58.59	 2	 0	 0	 68.59	 41.68	 1	 0	 0	 46.68	 43.27	 3	 0	 0	 58.27	 43.81	 2	 0	 0	 53.81	 44.63	 0	 0	 0	 44.63	 271.98	 16

     3	 Turkey Creek Vic	 Senior	 68.59	 0	 1	 0	 78.59	 69.52	 1	 0	 0	 74.52	 58.77	 0	 0	 0	 58.77	 51.27	 0	 0	 0	 51.27	 57.62	 0	 0	 0	 57.62	 320.77	 22

     4	 Zak Silverblade	 Senior	 65.11	 2	 1	 0	 85.11	 59.89	 1	 0	 0	 64.89	 54.58	 1	 1	 0	 69.58	 61.61	 1	 0	 0	 66.61	 77.95	 0	 0	 0	 77.95	 364.14	 24

     1	 Vida-Loca	 Silver Senior 	 58.80	 0	 0	 0	 58.80	 62.08	 0	 0	 0	 62.08	 60.60	 0	 0	 0	 60.60	 60.72	 0	 0	 0	 60.72	 45.83	 0	 0	 0	 45.83	 288.03	 18

    1  	 Scalawag Joe	 Silver Senior Duelist	 67.71	 1	 0	 0	 72.71	 63.17	 4	 0	 0	 83.17	 69.12	 1	 1	 0	 84.12	 53.70	 4	 0	 0	 73.70	 85.73	 0	 0	 0	 85.73	 399.43	 26

    1	 Esmeralda	 Silver Senior (Ladies)	 66.08	 0	 0	 0	 66.08	 75.42	 2	 0	 0	 85.42	 94.37	 0	 0	 0	 94.37	 68.15	 0	 0	 0	 68.15	 53.61	 0	 0	 0	 53.61	 367.63	 25

    1 	 San Fernando Slim	 Elder Statesman	 44.19	 1	 0	 0	 49.19	 51.69	 3	 1	 0	 76.69	 43.43	 1	 0	 0	 48.43	 42.27	 1	 0	 0	 47.27	 45.08	 0	 1	 0	 55.08	 276.66	 17

    2    	 Latigo Means	 Elder Statesman	 47.45	 0	 0	 0	 47.45	 48.36	 0	 0	 0	 48.36	 65.15	 1	 0	 0	 70.15	 65.38	 1	 0	 0	 70.38	 52.87	 0	 0	 0	 52.87	 289.21	 19

    1	 Wyatt Hurts	 B Western	 45.49	 0	 0	 0	 45.49	 31.63	 0	 0	 0	 31.63	 38.78	 1	 0	 0	 43.78	 37.33	 4	 0	 0	 57.33	 31.39	 0	 0	 0	 31.39	 209.62	 9

    1	 Travis Spencer	 Classic Cowboy	 32.10	 0	 0	 0	 32.10	 32.37	 2	 0	 0	 42.37	 34.94	 1	 0	 0	 39.94	 28.60	 2	 0	 0	 38.60	 26.79	 0	 0	 0	 26.79	 179.80	 4

    2	 Tom Payne	 Classic Cowboy	 30.95	 1	 0	 0	 35.95	 37.24	 2	 0	 0	 47.24	 29.32	 1	 0	 0	 34.32	 27.63	 1	 0	 0	 32.63	 32.09	 0	 0	 0	 32.09	 182.23	 5

    1	 I.C. Moose	 Duelist	 37.16	 1	 0	 0	 42.16	 34.49	 0	 0	 0	 34.49	 39.53	 2	 0	 0	 49.53	 33.63	 1	 0	 0	 38.63	 37.33	 0	 0	 0	 37.33	 202.14	 8

    2	 Smilin’ Pete 	 Duelist	 34.25	 1	 0	 0	 39.25	              27.47   10	 0	 0	 77.47	 28.08	 1	 0	 0	 33.08	 27.89	 1	 0	 0	 32.89	 31.51	 0	 0	 0	 31.51	 214.20	 10

    3	 Stormy Roads	 Duelist	 39.45	 2	 1	 0	 59.45	 35.54	 1	 0	 0	 40.54	 40.22	 1	 0	 0	 45.22	 40.37	 0	 0	 0	 40.37	 43.65	 0	 0	 0	 43.65	 229.23	 12

    1	 Lead Poison	 Frontier Cart. Duelist	 53.92	 0	 0	 0	 53.92	 55.50	 0	 0	 0	 55.50	 49.27	 1	 0	 0	 54.27	 50.20	 0	 0	 0	 50.20	 41.82	 0	 0	 0	 41.82	 255.71	 13
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